



CHARLES G. SNAVELY
SECRETARY

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Division of Water 130 Eagle Nest Dr Paducah KY 42003-9435 ANTHONY R. HATTON

November 29, 2018

Certified No. 7014 0510 0002 3570 6467 Return Receipt Requested

Moon River Marina & Resort Joey Allen 3025 Rockcastle Rd Cadiz, KY 42211

Re:

Notice of Violation

AI ID: 4032

AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort

Activity ID: ENV20180004 Permit No. KY0041122 Trigg County, KY

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines.

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me at 270-898-8468.

Sincerely,

Jessie York,

Environmental Scientist II

Division of Water

Enclosure: Inspection Report; Notice of Violation



Page 1 of 20

MATTHEW G. BEVIN
GOVERNOR



CHARLES G. SNAVELY
SECRETARY

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

300 SOWER BOULEVARD FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 ANTHONY R. HATTON
COMMISSIONER

October 29, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7009 1680 0000 9374 2693

Moon River Marina & Resort Joey Allen 3025 Rockcastle Rd Cadiz, KY 42211

Re:

Notice of Violation

AIID: 4032

Al Name: Moon River Marina & Resort

Activity ID: ENV20180003 KPDES Permit #: KY0041122

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of Violation for violations discovered at your facility for the monitoring period of July 2016-June 2018. Please review the Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines.

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me at 502-782-6852 or linda.metts@ky.gov.

Sincerely,

Linda Metts

Environmental Enforcement Specialist

Division of Enforcement

Kinda Metts

Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINET** DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION **Division of Enforcement**

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To: Moon River Marina & Resort Joey Allen 3025 Rockcastle Rd Cadiz, KY 42211

AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort AI ID: 4032 Activity ID: ENV20180003

County: Trigg

KPDES Permit: KY0041122

Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 10/25/2018

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below:

Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Suspended Solids (TSS) during the 2nd and 4th quarters of 2016; the 4th quarter of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for TSS Loading are a monthly average of 0.25 lbs/day and a weekly average of 0.38 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 4.1 lbs/day and a weekly average of 4.1 lbs/day for the 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for TSS Concentration are a monthly average of 30 mg/l and a weekly average of 45 mg/l. The reported results were a monthly average of 45 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 35 mg/l for the 4th quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 45 mg/l for the 4th quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 35 mg/l for the 1st quarter of 2018; and monthly average of 331 mg/l and a weekly average of 331 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

2 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) during the 2nd quarter of 2016; the 2nd and 4th quarters of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for BOD Loading are a monthly average of 0.25 lbs/day and a weekly average of 0.38 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 0.27 lbs/day for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a monthly average of 3.52 lbs/day and a weekly average of 3.52 lbs/day for 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for BOD Concentration are a monthly average of 38 mg/l and a weekly average of 45 mg/l. The reported results were a monthly average of 38 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 67 mg/l and a weekly average of 67 mg/l for the 4th quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 115 mg/l and a weekly average of 115 mg/l for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a monthly average of 285 mg/l and a average of 285 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs, [KRS 224.70-110]

3 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Ammonia Nitrogen (TAN) during the 4th quarter of 2016; the 3rd quarter of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for TAN Loading are a monthly average of 0.17 lbs/day and a weekly average of 0.26 lbs/day. The reported results were a monthly average of 0.26 lbs/day and a weekly average of 0.26 lbs/day for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a monthly average of 0.90 lbs/day and a weekly average of 0.90 lbs/day for 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for TAN Concentration are a monthly average of 20 mg/l and a weekly average of 20 mg/l. The reported results were a monthly average of 35.2 mg/l and a weekly average of 35.2 mg/l for the 4th quarter of 2016; a monthly average of 36 mg/l and a weekly average of 36 mg/l for the 3rd quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 72.7 mg/l and a weekly average of 72.7 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

4 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224-70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) during the 2nd and 3rd quarters of 2017; and the 1st quarter of 2018. The permitted limits for TRC Concentration are a monthly average of 0.011 mg/l and a weekly average of 0.019 mg/l. The reported results were a monthly average of 0.03 mg/l and a weekly average of 0.03 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2017; a monthly average of 0.08 mg/l and a weekly average of 0.08 mg/l for the 3rd quarter of 2017; and a monthly average of 0.07 mg/l and a weekly average of 0.07 mg/l for the 1st quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Maring and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

5 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for E. Coli during the 4th quarter of 2017; and the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2018. The permitted limits for E. Coli Concentration are a 30-day geometric mean of 130 per 100ml and a 7-day geometric mean of 240 per 100ml. The reported results were a 30-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml and a 7-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml for the 4th quarter of 2017; a 30-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml and a 7-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml for the 1st quarter of 2018; and a 30-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml and a 7-day geometric mean of 2420 per 100ml for the 2nd quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

6 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:

Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0041122, Outfall 001-2, for Dissolved Oxygen (DO) during the 2nd quarter of 2018. The permitted limit for DO Concentration is a minimum of 7 mg/l. The reported result was a minimum of 0.57 mg/l for the 2nd quarter of 2018.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Moon River Marina and Resort shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES #KY0041122. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation. Violations carry civil penalties of up to \$25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent additional remedial measures from being required.

If you have questions or need further information, write or call the undersigned:

Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Enforcement
300 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-782-6852 (7:30 AM -3:30 PM)
Ms. Linda Metts, Enforcement Specialist

Issued By: Runda Wells

Ms. Linda Metts

Environmental Enforcement Specialist Compliance and Operations Branch

Date: October 29, 2018

Issued By:

Michelle M. Rice

Environmental Scientist V

Compliance and Operations Branch

Date: October 29, 2018

How Delivered: Certified Mail

Certified/Registered #7009 1680 0000 9374 2693

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Division of Water

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To: Moon River Marina & Resort

Joey Allen

3025 Rockcastle Rd

Cadiz, KY 42211

AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort AI ID: 4032 Activity ID: ENV20180004

Discovery ID: CIN20180001 County: Trigg

Enforcement Case ID:

Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 11/20/2018

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO000004032():

Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance also includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision requires the operation of back-up or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permittee only when the operation is necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] as in [40 CFR 122.41(e)]

Description of Non Compliance:

The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. Multiple effluent violations were reported during the third quarter of 2018. Severe corrosion was observed on the treatment plant walls.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permittee must, at all times, properly operate & maintain the facility. With proper approval(s) from the Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility in order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility permit conditions. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit a written notification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you and/or your company to an immediate referral to the Division of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

2 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000004032():

All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements: An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorination system with a flow or demand proportional feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have a minimum detention time of thirty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak hourly flow, whichever requires the larger tank size. Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a dechlorination system with a flow or demand proportional feed system if necessary to meet the effluent limits; or a chlorination system with a manually controlled feed system and a flow equalization basin designed to eliminate the diurnal flow variations. Tablet type chlorination equipment shall not be used in an intermediate or large WWTP. [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11]

Description of Non Compliance:

The facility has failed to properly maintain and / or operate the disinfection unit. Chlorine and

Paducah, KY 42001 270-898-8468 (8:00 AM – 4:30 PM) Jessie York, Environmental Scientist II

Issued By:

Jessie York, Environmental Scientist II

Date: November 29, 2018

Issued By:

Shannon McLeary, Environmental Control Supervisor

Date: November 29, 2018

How Delivered: Certified Mail

Certified/Registered # 7014 0510 0002 3570 6467

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Energy and Environmental Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Water

Subject: Notice of Violation for Moon River Marina and Resort

I am the new manager at Moon River Marina and Resort and would like to take this opportunity to address the issues that I became aware of in June of 2019. I am not an expert by any means and with the guidance of Gary Russ of Russ, Inc. have been working diligently to rectify the violations spelled out in you notice of 11/20/2018. My goal is to be 100% compliant as our organization does not wish to do any damage to the environment that we call home. I would like to add that we have made great strides in a very short amount of time to ensure that the quality of water leaving our facility is clean and safe. Below are the steps we have implemented to date in order to ensure the treatment plant is functioning properly.

- The treatment facility is visually inspected 4+ times per day
- The application of baker's yeast and/or "bugs" as needed in order to maintain the proper color as
 described to us by Gary Russ.
- The water meter is read and accounted for the amount of water used. (data provided)
- The chlorine contact tank is pumped weekly by a licensed waste disposal company as an additional safety measure to ensure there is no undesirable matter in that basin.

Gary Russ informed me that our treatment plant is rated to handle 2700 gal / 24 hours. We have been checking the water meter and recording our daily usage, and monitoring usage throughout the day including peak usage times.

Our test results are as follows:

June 21, 2019		Target	July 19, 2019	
Field Dissolved Oxygen Field pH Field Residual Chlorine Ammonia BOD 5 day Total Suspended Solids E. Coli	1.6 6.72 0.4 16 368 51.1 2420	2 6-9 .019 Below 10 Below 20 45 max. Below 160	Field Dissolved Oxygen Field pH Field Residual Chlorine Ammonia BOD 5 day Total Suspended Solids E. Coli	3.77 7.09 not on report 9.87 22 12.9

In closing we ask for your patience and guidance to correct the violations you have presented. Please know that we would not intentionally violate the terms of our permit nor ignore the seriousness of the situation. We realize that one improved test result is not a consistent measure of overall performance, however, we feel it is a very good start to continued compliance.

Sincere

David N. Ya Manager

Moon River Marina and Resort

Water useage

Date read	Meter reading	gallons	Days	
5/9/2019	6/10/2019	32500	32	
7/12/2019	2364650			
7/13/2019	2365650	1000	1	Fri
7/14/2019	2366790	1140	7	Sat
7/15/2019	2.367570	780	1	Sun
7/17/2019	2369270	1700	2	
7/18/2019	2370490	1220	1	and the second s
7/19/2019	2371460	970	1	
7/20/2019	2372560	1100	1	Fri
7/21/2019	2373850	1290	1	Sat
7/22/2019	2374780	930	1	Sun
7/23/2019	2375770	990	1	
7/24/2019	2376690	920	1	
7/25/2019	2377670	980	1	
7/26/2019	2378870	1200	1	fri
7/27/2019	2381.780	2910	.1	water leak campsite #12 ground spill
7/28/2019	2393270	1490	1	sun
7/29/2019	2334400	1130	1	
7/31/2019	2386470	2070	2	
8/1/2019	2387550	1080	1	
8/2/2019	2388730	1180	1	Fri
8/3/2019	2399500	1770	1	Sat
8/4/2019	2893,840	1140	1.	Sun
8/5/2019	2392700	1060	1	MARKATON -
8/7/2019	2394190	1490	2	
8/8/2019	2395040	850	1	
9/9/2019	28963.00	1060	1	Fri
9/10/2019	2397280	1180	1	Sat
8/11/2019	2398470	1390	1	Sun
8/14/2019	2400500	2030	3	
8/15/2019	2401400	900	1	and a second
8/16/2019	2402760	1360	1	fri
8/17/2019	2404130	1370	1	sat
8/18/2019	2405390	1260	1	sun

73240	69	Totals
entered mention of the Electric and the	1061.449	Average daily usage gallons



P.O. Box 997 Madisonville, KY 42431 270.821.7375 www.mozoylabs.com Pikeville, KY 606,432,3104 Farmersburg, IN 812.696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299.7775 Paducah, KY 270.444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

Certificate of Analysis 9073924

Gary Russ JBA, LLC 3025 Rockcastle Road Lot 20 Cadiz KY, 42211 Customer ID: Report Printed: 44-100945 07/25/2019 15:29

Project Name: Quarterly DMR

Workorden 507992

Dear Gary Russ

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received at one of our laboratories on 07/19/2019 16:50.

McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc. is a commercial laboratory accredited by various state and national authorities, including Indiana, Kentucky, Tennessee, and Virginia's National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP). With the NELAP accreditation, applicable test results are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

If you have any questions concerning this report please contact the individual listed below.

Please visit our website at www.rnccoylabs.com for a listing of the NELAP accreditations and Scope of Work, as well as, links to other scientific organizations.

This certificate of analysis may not be reproduced without the written consent of McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.



This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Bonney Hewlett

Bonney Hewlett, Project Manager



P.O. Box 907 Madisonville, KY 42431 270.821.7375 www.moxxylebs.com Pikeville, KY 606,432,3104 Farmersburg, IN 812.696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299.7775 Paducah, KY 270,444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Lab ID	Cffent Sample ID/Allee		Netras	Date Collected	Date Received	Sampled By
9073924-01	Effluent/Moon River		Effluent	07/19/2019 13:30	07/19/2019 16:50	Gary Russ
9073924-02	Effluent Ecoli/Moon River		Effluent	07/19/2019 13:30	07/19/2019 16:50	Gary Russ
<u>LabNumber</u> 9073924-01	Massurement Field Dissolved Oxygen Field pH Field Temp (C)	<u>Value</u> 3.77 7.09 29.7				

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab Sample ID: 9073924-01 Description: Effluent Moon River Sample Collection Date Time: 07/19/2019 13:30 Sample Received Date Time: 07/19/2019 16:50

Matrix: Effluent

Discharge/Site No: 001

Regulatory ID: KY0041122

Conventional Chamilatry Audigous Madisonville

Analyte	Result Flex	Units	MRL	MDL Wethod	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst:
Ammonia as N	9.87	mg/L	0.25	4500-NH3 D-201	07/20/2019 17:48	07/20/2019 17:46	BJM1
BOD 5 Day	22	mgA	2	5210 B-2011	07/20/2019 1/2:00	07/25/2019 11:45	TLB
Total Suspended Solids	12.0	mg/L	5.6	5.6 2540 D-2011	07/23/2019 10:04	07/23/2019 10:04	ALT

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab Sample ID: 9073924-02

Description: Effluent Ecoli Moon River

Sample Collection Date Time: 07/19/2019 13:30 Sample Received Date Time: 07/19/2019 16:50

Matrix: Effluent

Discharge/Site No: 001

Regulatory ID: KY0041122

Microbiological Analysis Madisonville

Analyte	Result Flag	Units	MRL M	DL Wathod	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst
E, Cell	59	MPN/100m	1	SM9223 COLertQT	07/19/2019 17:01	07/20/2019 11:10	MLC

Page 2 of 5



P.O. Box 907 Madisonville, KY 42431 270.821.7375 www.mccoylabs.com Plkeville, KY 606,432,3104

Farmersburg, IN 812.696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299.7775

Paducah, KY 270.444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

Notes for work order 9073924

- Samples collected by MMLI personnel are done so in accordance with procedures set forth in MMLI field services SOPs.
- Results contained in this report are only representative of the samples received.
- MMLI does not provide interpretation of these results unless otherwise stated.
- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- All Library Search analyses should be reparded as tentative identification based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra.
 Concentrations reported are estimated values.

Qualifiers

U

Target analyte was analyzed for, but was below detection limit (the value associated with the qualifier is the laboratory method detection limit in our Lines system).

Standard Qualliflers/Acronymns

MDL

Method Detection Limit

MRL ND Minimum Reporting Limit Not Declared

LCS

Laboratory Control Sample

MS

Matrix Solke

MSD

Watth Spike

DUP

Matrix Spike Duplicate

% Rec

Sample Duplicate Percent Recovery

RPD

Reladve - event Difference

>

Greater tran

Certified Analysis included in this Report

Analyte

Cartifications

2540 D-2011 In Water

4500-NH3 D-2091 In Mater

5210 B-2011 In Water

SM9223 COLORETT 18 in Water

E. Coll

(O' Drinking Water Mdv (00030) KY Wastewater Mdv (00030)

Page 3 of 5

mer recognision and the

P.O. Box 907 Madisonville, KY 42431 270.821.7375 www.mccaylebs.com Pikeville, KY 606.432.3104 Farmersburg, IN 812.696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299,7775 Paducah, KY 270,444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

William VIII Control		
	Sample Acceptance Checklist for Wo	rk Order 907 3924
Ship	ad By: Client Temperature: 4.00° Celcius	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
Cone	Rion	
Chec	k if custody seals were present/intact	
Cher	Cinany container were received cameged.	D
Chec	kif COC was submitted and complete,	I
	CIF.COC agreed with sample/lebels.	2
Chec	k if all containers on COC were received	27
Chec	official samples men enumprisale containers	27
Chec	k if all samples had appropriate volumes.	Ø
Char	of criegion as the in were recorded on COC.	9
Cher	k if flow units were recorded on COC.	
Che	Party means (ac. Section with Votel) is semple	D.
Chec	k if holding times were acceptable.	⊘ i
Gne.	Jihal comaidera a status eserved piruserty.	₩.

Page 4 of 5

Report Vo:		er Janger (an Sangar en Andréa de La Andréa de California	Email Vo:			maghine of children and common or death	Preser	volive Typ to, (9) hexa	1 es: (1) nitr ro, (A) asc	L icacid, (h ioshic neid	l suituhi a I, (B) arun	id, (3) hyd oniun suffi	rachierik nie, (C) en	acid, 16) so amonium M	dium hydrox ydroxide, 10)	ide, (5) 15P, 1		
Сору То:	1177 But 127 127 128 will a	A delicano de madello de llocalido	Site Collect	tion ImelAed	iness:	ada Misteria esta de esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est	the transfer of the state of th	THE STATE OF THE S	+	de a reculativa te		- termerane e enega	Ana	17505		owelenia state occupyos pilo	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION	no subsection
Gustomer Project Name/Nambar:	eritarra e dilacere scotore c		State /	County/City		mo Zono Call		the deal for the flavour of the second secon	3					and the same of th	de compresso de la compresso d	and the state of t		
Phone: Email:	Site/Far	clity ID#	ta ka P adalat di proposicio di Printe di pr	Marie Carlos and Artificial Street Benefit, 1993 and 1995		Compliance Monitoring?					And the same of th	The state and delighed and the	ero actividades	processor of the second	difference of Coding	And the second s		
Collected by (print):	Purchas	se Order 8	MATERIA PARAMENTAL AND	rechelleri erili ili ili ili ili ili erili godic ergo colur	DW PWS 10 #;									Read Street	Approximation	and the same of th	The state of the s	
GHEN RIASS	Quote 5)	Productive Constitution of the Constitution o	entition and in the antidefect beauty to reliable	DW Locuil	on Code 8:	To a state of the	nen and Journal of Resident	1		10000		1		And Andrews	Continuent	Accessories	
Collected by (signature): Sample Disposal; [] Mispose as appropriate [] Archive [] Hold Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix Don below): Drinking	RUSH: Same I 2 Day (Expedit	Doy No. 3 Day to Charges	4 Day 5 D. May Apply)	Required: Immediately Packed on Ice? Yes No Fleid Filtered (Vapplicable): 1 Yes No 4 Day 5 Day Analysis:				22	1 mm	88	And the second s	ODE: NOTICE TRANSPORT TO A CONTRACT TO THE CONTRACT TRANSPORT TRANSPORT TO THE CONTRACT TRANSPORT TO THE CONTRACT TRANSPORT TO THE CONTRACT TRANSPORT TRANSPORT TO THE CONTRACT TRANSPORT	of all applies is a second control of the fact all applies to a second of the second of the fact all applies to a second of the fact all a	ente renne distribute dell'additione con contratte dell'additione dell'additione dell'additione dell'additione				
Product (P), Soil/Solid (SL), Dil (DL), Wipe (VVP), Al	I JARU, TE	some (TS).	Віозкаву (В	i, Vapor (V).	Other (OT)			V-1 1 - 1000 - 10 - 10	1 3	1	1 100		A CONTRACTOR		Mary and conjustion	Andrea - Papello	Company (Com	
Custome: Sample ID	Hairin	Gomp! Genb		lected osita Start	Comp	osite End	Res Ci	Uni Cina	6	3	1		Company of the control of	eriti integralente	SPECIAL CO. C. C.			
			Date	Time	Date	Time				Direction of the Control of the Cont			The state of the s	- Valley or April 1				
CAP	Wilsi	16/6	7.19.19	1330	The second section is a second			3	1	1	1	Name of professional country of the same						Markett and the Control of the Contr
	-	and the same of th			-			A continuant in passing a significant						1	- Total			ur ingen Professioner Prins
		department of the second					and the second						or and the second					
the CO activity of the Commission of the Commiss		personal representation of the control of the contr	Michigan constant				District Constitution							en e	-	-		nusanaminens in
		and Control of the Co	And the second s		Whitehare or commen		Accountable property	teritalism in the second second					*			-		munituuri dipogember hah
		of others, speed							Service of the servic			- 100 A To - 100 - 100 A TO - 100 A		-				,44
	- Characteristics		Problement Assessment and appropriate	No. of the last of	7		and the same of th		The water and the same and the				The second second second					competition consecution
and the second s		Wind and the second of the sec		and deliner rapid is a pro-	- American de la composition della composition d				AND CONTRACT OF	Total control of								
		and the second s					HERMANIAN STATES		Medicolomes.	THE STATE OF THE S	Pr. of all seconds				decimals dispersion	and the second	-	
Customer Remerked Special Conditioned Possible Heat	ardu:		Vet[] She	o[] Dry[]	Blums []	LAS Yeachi	1	MOLOS PR	ESENT	72 lidus): Y	Ai	HA.			an annual transport of the sail		lad Sa T
Packing Aintering Used:													MTJL	Lab us	e only	TOTAL STATE AND ADDRESS OF THE STATE ADDRESS OF THE STATE AND ADDRESS OF THE STATE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF THE STATE AND ADDRESS OF THE STATE AN	C	
00 - 3.77			Radchen can (<560 cpm):	pic(s) screen	ed: NA	I JAKOEK		10105	[] Courter	[] Pac	Tipoco Trentro			1,		www.antensorver.ord.fr.edulin.a	-	C
Reilinguished by/Congany (Signature) Reilinguished by/Congany (Signature)	Control Control	Pater Time	19 1650 61			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and the second s	7-19-19 1656 Tamp			To m 59			1	C			
Relinquished by/Company : (Signature)		Date/Time:				Company : (***************************************		Date/Time			PM:				A
*ACC-C-010-1E0.00; 033012018		CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE STA					terende de la company per general au parces		MANUFACTURE OF THE PARTY OF THE		NATION STREET, THE COLUMN STREET,	TATO AND		PB:				



P.O. Box 907 Madisonville, KY 42431 270.821.7375 vaza,metoylabs.com

Pikeville, KY 606.432.3104 Farmersburg, IN 812.696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299.7775

Paducah, KY 270.444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Lab ID	Glient Sample ID/Alias		Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Sampled By
9063564-01	Effluent/Moon River		Effluent	06/21/2019 12:45	06/21/2019 16:35	Gary Russ
9063564-02	Effluent Ecoli/Moon River		Effluent	06/21/2019 12:45	06/21/2019 16:35	Gary Russ
<u>LabNumber</u> 9063564-01	Measurement Field Dissolved Oxygen Field pH Field Residual Chlorine Field Temp (C)	<u>Value</u> 1.6 6.72 0.4 31.5	1960551 6-9 6-9			

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab Sample ID: 9063564-01 Description: Effluent Moon River Sample Collection Date Time: 06/21/2019 12:45 Sample Received Date Time: 06/21/2019 16:35

Matrix: Effluent

Discharge/Site No: 001

Regulatory ID: KY0041122

Conventional Chemistry Analyses Madisonville

Analyte	Result F	lag Units	MRL	MDL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst
Ammonia as №	16,0	mg/L	0.25		4500-NH3 D-2011	06/22/2019 15:45	06/22/2019 15:45	BJM1
BOD 5 Day	368	mg/L	2		5210 B-2011	06/22/2019 10:07	06/27/2019 10:25	TLB
Total Suspended Solids	61.1	mg/L	27.8	27.8	2540 D-2011	06/24/2019 11:48	06/24/2019 11:48	ALT

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab Sample ID: 9063564-02

Description: Effluent Ecoli Woon River

Sample Collection Date Time: 06/21/2019 12:45 Sample Received Date Time: 06/21/2019 16:35

Matrix: Effluent

Discharge/Site No: 001

Regulatory ID: KY0041122

Microbiological Analyses Wadisonville

Analyte	Result	Flag	Units	MRL	MDL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	Analyst
E. Coli	2420	>Ē	MPN/100m	1		SM9223 COLertQT	06/21/2019 16:54	06/22/2019 13:12	TSR1
			L			18			

Page 2 of 5



P.O. Box 907 Madisonville, KY 42431

270.821,7375 www.mecaylaba.com Pikeville, KY 606.432.3104 Farmersburg, IN 812,696.5076

Lexington, KY 859,299,7775 Paducah, KY 270,444,6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

Notes for work order 9063564

- Samples collected by MMLI personnel are done so in accordance with procedures set forth in MMLI field services SOPs.
- Results contained in this report are only representative of the samples received.
- MMLI does not provide interpretation of these results unless otherwise stated.
- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136,
- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report,
- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identification based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.

Qualifiers

>E

E. coil concentration greater than 2420 MPN/100mL.

U

Target analyte was analyzed for, but was below detection limit (the value associated with the qualifier is the laboratory method detection limit in our Lift/S system).

Standard Quallifiers/Acronymns

MDL

Method Detection Limit

MRL

ND

LCS

Laboratory Control Sample

Matrix Spike MS

MSD

Matrix Spike Duplicate

% Rec

Sample Duplicate Percent Recovery

Relative Percent Difference RPD

Greater than Less than

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

2540 D-2011 in Water

4500-NH3 D-2011 in Water

5210 B-2011 in Water

SM9223 COLERTOT 18 in Water

E. Coli

KY Drinking Water Mdv (00030) KY Wastewater Mdv (00030)

Page 3 of 5



Pikeville, KY 606.432.3104 Farmersburg, IN 812,696.5076

Lexington, KY 859.299.7775

Paducah, KY 270.444.6547

"Providing Tomorrow's Analytical Capabilities Today"

	Sample Acceptance Checklist for Work Order 9063564
Shipped By: Client	Temperature: 5.40° Celcius
Condition	
Check if custody seals were present/intact.	
Check if any containers were received damaged.	
Check if COC was submitted and complete.	\overline{arphi}
Check if COC agreed with sample labels.	☑
Check if all containers on COC were received	V
Check if all samples had appropriate containers.	$\overline{\lor}$
Check if all samples had appropriate volumes.	\square
Check if collection methods were recorded on COC.	\square
Check if flow units were recorded on COC.	
Check if any headspace issues with volatile sample	
Check if holding times were acceptable.	$ \nabla$
Chack if all containers were preserved properly.	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$

Report To:				Email To:						** Preservative Types: (1) nitric acid, (2) sulfinic acid, (3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydrocide, (5) thiosulfate, (9) hexane, (A) assorbic acid, (B) amnonium sulfatu, (C) amnonium hydroxide, (D) TSP, (t					
Сору То:				Site Collection Info/Address:						Analyses					
Customer Project Name/Number:				State County/City Time Zone Collected / PT MT CT ET						Andrew Color alles A	And and a second				
Phone: Email:			,	Compliance Monitoring? [] Yes [] No					80 L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L	And the second s					
Collected by (print):	Purcha	se Order if		TOTAL CONTRACTOR	DW PWS ID #:				199	A company of the comp	10 8 7 10	Que la			
GARY RUSS	Quote	Į.	produced making to an out or		cation Code #:			- W			Appendigue and the second				
Collected by (signature):	Turnar	ound Date	Required:	- Proposition -				100	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		Months and an article and a second a second and a second				
Sample Disposal: [] Archive [] Hold * Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box balow): Drinkin	RUSH: Sente Day Next Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day 5 Day (Expedite Charges May Apply) 9 Water (DW), Ground Water (DW), Wester				Immediately Packed on Ice? [] Yos [] No Field Filtered (if applicable): 1 You [] No Analysis:				25/11						
Product (P), Soll/Solld (SL), Oil (CL), Wipe (MP), All Gustomer Sample ID	Ir (AR), Ti	Compl Grab	Collected (or Composite Start)		Cama	osite End	Res Ci	g of	Che.					ANNELLA PARTICIONALE	
			Date	Time	Date	Time		Chia	125						
- EFF	whe	196	6/21/19	1245			Red.	3						# Parties 100 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	
	-						-		<u> </u>						
anniantistic use, story specific triaght anisosososososososososososososososososos con propincios como confederaciones	-							and the same and a same of							
	-	Andrew to come and at	Mark Street, Marketon and American	-						-					
							-	The second second of Manager		man partition	Andrew (AArr., Vy)			Maria Arabida - Ali Arrica Arabida	
	-	-					and the second	14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
111111111111111111111111111111111111111				1				and the same of the standards	The state of the s	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		-		_	
The Control of the Co			ļ				The state of the s	and the second s					Table Constitute of States advantage of Constitute of States (Constitute of States (Cons		
	-							and the state of the state of the state of	The state of the s				and the same of th		
Customer Remarks/Spacial Contillors/2000/block	770			e[] Dry[]		***************************************	1	ноша гн	ESENT (< /2	6.45	74 217	month of the control		LAB Su	
DO 1.6 Temp 31.5°C			Packing Male	rlal Used:		La3 Tacki	ng 8;		and the control of th		gPARetta_mile - 41 TAKERO account	MTJL LAB USE ONLY		71	
				nple(s) screens	nd: NA.					ase Confor	The second section of the second	Table 6:		- 00	
			1916	35-	redificat pylcompanity (st.				C272119 16:35			AGGT 8:	and the second s	7 100	
												Prologina		Trip	
telinquished by/Company : (Signature)		Dato/7ime:			Received by/Gempany : (Signature)				The confidence of the American State of the Confidence of the Conf	Date/Fime:	and the state of t	PM:	petric Children (1980) un prilitigat per elsen depart en della representation especiale	N	
ALL-C-010-169100, 093012016	-	again ang ang tagain an	# МО ВИТО «АНДИРИНИЦИДНО» ВОТИ	data provincia and depotent and active and	n-Condestrat analysis problematical		and the same of the same state of	h à des encountre de la constant de	1110				Marie Consent or spiriture see automobile to Mission Adminis		
									540						

J. 1

MATTHEW G. BEVIN GOVERNOR



CHARLES G. SNAVELY

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Division of Water 130 Each in Nest Dr Pade Can KY 42003-9435 ANTHONY R. HATTON
COMMISSIONER

November 29, 2018

Certified No. 7014 0510 0002 3570 6467

Return Receipt Requested

Moon River Marina & Resort Joey Allen 3025 Rockcastle Rd Cadiz, KY 42211

Re:

Notice of Violation

AIID: 4032

AI Name: Moon River Marina & Resort

Activity ID: ENV20180004 Permit No. KY0041122 Trigg County, KY

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines.

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me at 270-893-8468

Sincerely,

Jessie York,

Environmental Scientist II

Division of Water

Enclosure: Inspection Report; Notice of Violation

